MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF
PARTICLEBOARD MADE FROM OIL PALM
EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH

MOHAMAD KAMAL BIN KAMARUDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmaanirrahim and Assalamualaikum,

First of all, the most prior is Alhamdulillah thank you Allah S.W.T because of His
permission and blessings make this thesis managed to be completed on the right
time. Most gratitude to My Lord Allah, The All Mighty, The Most Merciful, The

Most Powerful and The Most Graceful.

This research would not been managed to complete without the support, help and
contribution of many people. Very special gratitude and thanks to my beautiful
supervisor Puan Nurrohana binti Ahmad for her guidance and advice since the first
day started this research that lead me to fulfill my requirement for FSG660 (Furniture
Technology Project) in this semester. My thanks and appreciation for all the lecturer
and staff in the faculty who directly and indirectly involve during this research. To
all group member, classmates and friends which supports and helped me during this

study, I would like to say huge thank you and may Allah reward you all.

Lastly and for most important person in my life, I would like to forward my thanks to
my parent who always support me during my study period, for their patience and

motivation that give me strength to continue my study.

il



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

CANDIDATE DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Justification

1.4  Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Particleboard

2.2 Oil Palm Tree

2.3  Empty Fruit Bunch

2.4  Resin

2.5  Urea Formaldehyde

2.6  Board Density

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODOLOGY
3.1 Material Preparation
3.2 Particleboard Manufacturing
3.3 Board Testing
3.3.1 Bending Strength Test
332 Internal Bonding Test
333 Thickness Swelling Test

iii

PAGE
ii
il
vi
vii
viii

x1i

whn hnh L —

10
12
14
14

16
19
22
22
23
24



334

Water Absorption Test

3.4  Statistical Analysis
3.5 Experimental Design

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Statistical Significance
4.2 Effect Of Density

4.2.1
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.2.4
4.2.5

Modulus Of Rupture (MOR)
Modulus Of Elasticity (MOE)
Internal Bonding (IB)
Thickness Swelling (TS)
Water Absorption (WA)

4.3 Effect Of Resin Content

4.3.1
4.3.2
433
434
4.3.5

Modulus Of Rupture (MOR)
Modulus Of Elasticity (MOE)
Internal Bonding (IB)
Thickness Swelling (TS)
Water Absorption (WA)

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES
APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B

VITAE

v

23
26
27

28
29
29
30
32
33
35
37
37
38
40
41
43

45

47
51
56
67



ABSTRACT

Mechanical And Physical Properties Of Particleboard Made From
Oil Palm Empty Fruit Bunch

This study is conducted to determine the mechanical and physical
properties of particleboard made from Oil palm empty fruit bunch and
evaluates the effect of board density and resin content to board properties.
Empty fruit bunch is obtained from Jengka Advanced Renewable Energy
Plant (JAREP) located at Jengka 9. Particleboard is made with target
board density (500 kg/m’, 600 kg/m® and 700 kg/m’) and resin content
for 3 different board density is 8%, 10% and 12% with resin used is Urea
Formaldehyde (UF). The value of MOR, MOE, IB and TS of all boards is
failed to pass minimum requirement according to JIS A 5908:2003
standard for Type 8 particleboard. However increase in board density and
resin content gives better performance to strength of particleboard. The
best result is produced by board with density of 700 kg/m’ and resin
content is 12%.



	MOHAMAD KAMAL BIN KAMARUDIN
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Justification
	1.4 Objectives

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Particleboard
	2.2 Oil Palm Tree
	2.3 Empty Fruit Bunch
	2.4 Resin
	2.5 Urea Formaldehyde
	2.6 Board density

	CHAPTER 3 MATERIAL AND METHOD
	3.1 Material Preparation
	3.2 Particleboard Manufacturing
	3.3 Board testing
	3.3.1 Bending strength testing
	3.3.2 Internal Bonding Test
	3.3.3 Thickness Swelling Test
	3.3.4 Water absorption test

	3.4 Statistical Analysis
	3.5 Experimental Design

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Statistical significance
	4.2 Effect of density
	4.2.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR)
	4.2.2 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)
	4.2.2 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)
	4.2.3 Internal Bonding (IB)
	4.2.4 Thickness Swelling (TS)
	4.2.5 Water Absorption (WA)

	4.3 Effect of resin content
	4.3.1 Modulus of rupture (MOR)
	4.3.2 Modulus of elasticity (MOE)
	4.3.3 Internal bonding (IB)
	4.3.4 Thickness Swelling (TS)
	4.3.5 Water Absorption (WA)


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	VITAE



