MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD MADE FROM OIL PALM EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH

MOHAMAD KAMAL BIN KAMARUDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmaanirrahim and Assalamualaikum,

First of all, the most prior is Alhamdulillah thank you Allah S.W.T because of His permission and blessings make this thesis managed to be completed on the right time. Most gratitude to My Lord Allah, The All Mighty, The Most Merciful, The Most Powerful and The Most Graceful.

This research would not been managed to complete without the support, help and contribution of many people. Very special gratitude and thanks to my beautiful supervisor Puan Nurrohana binti Ahmad for her guidance and advice since the first day started this research that lead me to fulfill my requirement for FSG660 (Furniture Technology Project) in this semester. My thanks and appreciation for all the lecturer and staff in the faculty who directly and indirectly involve during this research. To all group member, classmates and friends which supports and helped me during this study, I would like to say huge thank you and may Allah reward you all.

Lastly and for most important person in my life, I would like to forward my thanks to my parent who always support me during my study period, for their patience and motivation that give me strength to continue my study.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	PAGE		
CAN ACK TAB LIST LIST LIST ABS ABS	i ii v vi vii viii x		
CHA 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	Backgr		1 3 5 5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Particleboard 2.2 Oil Palm Tree 2.3 Empty Fruit Bunch 2.4 Resin 2.5 Urea Formaldehyde 2.6 Board Density			6 8 10 12 14 14
CHA 3.1 3.2 3.3	Materia Particle	MATERIALS AND METHODOLOGY al Preparation eboard Manufacturing Testing Bending Strength Test Internal Bonding Test Thickness Swelling Test	16 19 22 22 23 24

	3.3.4	Water Absorption Test	25	
3.4	Statisti	Statistical Analysis		
3.5	Experi	mental Design		
	•			
CHA	APTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS		
4.1	Statisti	cal Significance	28	
4.2	Effect	Of Density	29	
	4.2.1	Modulus Of Rupture (MOR)	29	
	4.2.2	Modulus Of Elasticity (MOE)	30	
	4.2.3	Internal Bonding (IB)	32	
	4.2.4	Thickness Swelling (TS)	33	
	4.2.5	Water Absorption (WA)	35	
4.3	Effect	Of Resin Content	37	
	4.3.1	Modulus Of Rupture (MOR)	37	
	4.3.2	Modulus Of Elasticity (MOE)	38	
	4.3.3	Internal Bonding (IB)	40	
	4.3.4	Thickness Swelling (TS)	41	
	4.3.5	Water Absorption (WA)	43	
СНА	PTFD 5	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	45	
CIIA	HIERS	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	7.	
REF	REFERENCES APPENDIX A APPENDIX B			
APP				
APP				
VIT	4 F		67	

ABSTRACT

Mechanical And Physical Properties Of Particleboard Made From Oil Palm Empty Fruit Bunch

This study is conducted to determine the mechanical and physical properties of particleboard made from Oil palm empty fruit bunch and evaluates the effect of board density and resin content to board properties. Empty fruit bunch is obtained from Jengka Advanced Renewable Energy Plant (JAREP) located at Jengka 9. Particleboard is made with target board density (500 kg/m³, 600 kg/m³ and 700 kg/m³) and resin content for 3 different board density is 8%, 10% and 12% with resin used is Urea Formaldehyde (UF). The value of MOR, MOE, IB and TS of all boards is failed to pass minimum requirement according to JIS A 5908:2003 standard for Type 8 particleboard. However increase in board density and resin content gives better performance to strength of particleboard. The best result is produced by board with density of 700 kg/m³ and resin content is 12%.